

12-2730

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**THE BRONX HOUSEHOLD OF FAITH,
ROBERT HALL, and JACK ROBERTS,**
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, and
COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10,**
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of New York

**Brief of The Association of the Bar of the City of New York
as Amicus Curiae Supporting Defendants-Appellants**

The Association of the Bar of the
City of New York
42 West 44th Street
New York, New York 10036-6690
(212) 382-6600

Of Counsel:
Jillian Rennie Stillman
Jonathan R. Bell
Rosemary Halligan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
THE IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF	3
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
The Policy’s Historical Context	3
ARGUMENT	5
POINT I: THE DISTRICT COURT OPINION’S HOLDING THAT NO ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE VIOLATION CURRENTLY EXISTS IS INCORRECT	5
A. This Court has upheld the presumptive validity of the City’s Policy under the “ <i>Lemon Test</i> .”	7
1. This Court found that the Policy has a secular purpose; in contrast, permitting religious worship under the Injunction has no secular purpose.....	8
2. This Court found that the Policy neither advances nor inhibits religion; in contrast, permitting religious worship under the Injunction advances religion.	8
3. This Court found that the Policy does not foster impermissible entanglement; in contrast, allowing religious worship in schools under the Injunction creates excessive entanglement with religion.....	13
B. The Undisputed Material Facts Demonstrate an Establishment Clause Violation.	15

1.	The relevant “forum,” “forum domination,” and the irrelevance of the total number of permits for all schools are all highly material factors.	16
2.	The appropriate definition of a “reasonable” or “objective observer” was misconstrued by the District Court Opinion.	18
3.	The District Court Opinion disregards important evidence of the “church planting movement”.....	20
4.	The District Court Opinion’s finding that the exclusive use of the schools for worship services by Christian groups is “incidental” is incorrect.....	21
5.	The District Court Opinion fails to appreciate that the “geography of New York City,” and the “geometry” of the relevant spaces, are key factors in fostering a present Establishment Clause violation.	22
	POINT II: THE DISTRICT COURT OPINION SHOULD HAVE REVIEWED THE POLICY UNDER A LESS STRINGENT STANDARD.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997)13

Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens, 496 U.S. 226 (1990)9, 11

Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of New York,
400 F. Supp. 2d 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 17, 18, 20, 21

Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of New York,
650 F.3d 30, *cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 816 (2011) *passim*

Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of New York, No. 01 Civ.
8598 (LAP), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23385 (S.D.N.Y Feb. 24, 2012)6

Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of New York, No. 01 Civ.
8598 (LAP), 2012 U.S. Dist. Lexis 91015 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2012) .. *passim*

Capitol Square Review Bd. v. Pinette, 515 U.S. 753 (1995) *passim*

Christian Legal Society v. Martinez, 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)..... 27, 28

Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Weiss, 294 F. 3d 415 (2d Cir. 2001)8

Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v.
Amos, 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....8

County of Allegheny v. ACLU, 492 U.S. 573 (1989)..... 10, 23, 24

Destefano v. Emergency Housing Grp., Inc., 247 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2001)14

Doe v. Small, 964 F.2d 611 (7th Cir. 1992).....12

Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987) 15, 27

Elewski v. City of Syracuse, 123 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1997).....10

Everson v. Bd. of Educ., 330 U.S. 1 (1947)2

Good News Club v. Milford Central School, 533 U.S. 98 (2001) 9, 12, 18

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Church & School v. EEOC, 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)...14

Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....9, 24

Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982)2

Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.,459 U.S. 116 (1982)11

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992) 19, 21

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)7, 20

Locke v. Davey, 540 U.S. 712 (2004)26

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984)6, 11

Marchi v. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs., 173 F. 3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999).....26

McCollum v. Bd. of Educ., 333 U.S. 203 (1948)14

McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky, 545 U.S. 844 (2005)3, 26

Rosenberg v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia, 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....15

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000) 25, 27

School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....19

Skoros v. City of New York, 437 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2006) *passim*

Stone v. Graham, 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....20

Van Orden v. Perry, 125 S. Ct. 2854 (2005)3

Walz v. Tax Comm’n, 397 U.S. 664 (1970)26

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....9, 12

Witters v. Wash. Dept. of Servs. for the Blind, 474 U.S. 481 (1986).15

Regulations

N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ. Chancellor’s Regulation D-180 *passim*

Other Authorities

Diane Ravitch, *The Great School Wars. New York City, 1805-1973* (1974)4
